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Cc: (greg_underwood@khsd.k12.ca.us); CA WA Carter AI 1SG Cousins 
(ccousins@rialto.k12.ca.us); CA Western AI MSG Gastelum (gastelum_d@auhsd.us); CA 
Weston Ranch AI SFC Reyes; CA Yerba Buena AI SFC Placa (placar@esuhsd.org); Guam 
George Washington AI1 1SG Weaver (tdweaver@gdoe.net); Guam GW AI2 SFC Iglesias 
(jiglesias82@yahoo.com); Guam Simon Sanchex AI1 SFC Achiveda; Guam Southern AI2 
General (shsjrotc97@gmail.com); HI Punahou AI 1SG Conachan 
(jconachan@punahou.edu); HI Saint Louis AI 1SG Akuna (jakuna@saintlouishawaii.org); 
ID Borah AI MSG Villaverdearango (Ignacio.villaverde@boiseschools.org); Japan Zama 
AI SGM Davis (danny.davis@dodea.edu); Hatley, Gerard E CIV DODEA DODEA PAC 
(USA); Korea Daegu AI SFC Rivera (hector.rosario@dodea.edu); MT Lodge Grass AI 1SG 
Chargualaf (Joseph.Chargualaf@lodgegrass.k12.mt.us); NV Bonanza AI 1SG Flores 
(floref7@nv.ccsd.net); NV Bonanza AI2 1SG Sanders (sandegl@nv.ccsd.net); NV 
Cheyenne AI 1SG Horton (hortord@nv.ccsd.net); NV Cheyenne AI2 MSG Knutsen 
(knutsmp@nv.ccsd.net); NV Cheyenne AI3 1SG Vega (vegame@nv.ccsd.net); NV 
Douglas AI SFC Eastman (aeastman@dcsd.k12.nv.us); NV Las Vegas AI1 SFC Cooper 
(coopeg@nv.ccsd.net); NV Las Vegas AI2 1SG Pectol (pectodr@nv.ccsd.net); NV Mojave 
AI 1SG Tiedeman (tiededl@nv.ccsd.net); NV Mojave AI2 SGM Wright 
(wrighna@nv.ccsd.net); NV Pahrump AI MSG Smith (dsmith@nyeschools.org); NV Sierra 
Vista AI CSM Brown (brownrs2@nv.ccsd.net); NV Sierra Vista AI2 1SG Olvera 
(olverg@nv.ccsd.net); NV Valley AI2 SFC Vild (vildmb@nv.ccsd.net); OR Lebanon AI SFC 
Sell (Michael.Sell@lebanon.k12.or.us); OR Madras AI MSG Darr 
(GLNNDRR@GMAIL.COM); OR North Salem AI 1SG Wagner 
(wagner_james@salkeiz.k12.or.us); OR Oregon City AI SFC Aguilar 
(robin.aguilar@orecity.k12.or.us); OR Reynolds AI2 MSG Bynum (obbs1@msn.com); WA 
East Valley SFC Waggoner (Waggoner.Charles@evsd90.wednet.edu); WA Graham-
Kapowsin AI SGM Beall (tbeall@bethelsd.org); WA Lakes AI2 1SG Munoz 
(rmunoz@cloverpark.k12.wa.us); WA Lincoln AI SFC Rayford; WA Mount Tahoma AI 
MSG House (ghouse@tacoma.k12.wa.us); WA Mountain View AI 1SG Tetu 
(rtetu@AuburnSchoolDistrict.onmicrosoft.com); WA Rogers AI SFC Sydney; WA 
Sunnyside AI SFC Gatton (timothy.gatton@sunnysideschools.org); WA University AI 1SG 
Salas (psalas@cvsd.org); WA Walla Walla AI SFC Mebes (MMebes@wwps.org); WA 
Wellpinit AI SFC Wulczynski (jwulczynski@wellpinit.org); WA West Valley AI 1SG Parks; 
AS DAI MPS SFC Time (metime684@gmail.com); CA LAUSD MPS 1SG Rico 
(antonio.rico@lausd.net); CA SDUSD MPS MSG Duronio (mduronio@sandi.net); CNMI 
MPS SFC Crolla (anthony.crolla@cnmipss.org); HMSU Ast MPS Lino Sevilla 
(Avelino.Sevilla@k12.hi.us); HMSU MPS MSG Ramos (Ramon.Ramos@k12.hi.us); NV 
Washoe Co DAI MPS SFC Adams (JAdams@WashoeSchools.net)

Subject: SUSP: 8 Feb 20; SY19-20; JROTC Essay Contest; to Pratt
Attachments: 8th Bde_Essay Contest Rubric SY19-20.xlsx
Signed By: mark.a.pratt14.civ@mail.mil

ALL JROTC Programs, 
 
The annual essay contest is a mandatory event; all Programs must submit 
their best essay (Independent Schools submit "only one" essay to Bde; 
Schools under a DAI Office, submit to the DAI office.) to compete in the 
competition. 
 
Essays will be scored using the attached rubric (scores given in 0.25 
increments, in order to provide separation within the scoring). 
 
Essay Theme: "Live Your Life with Integrity, Lose with Dignity, Win with 
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Humility" 
 
Requirements: 
 
All JROTC Programs. 
 
1. Assign the JROTC Essay as an assignment to your JROTC Cadets (LET 1 - 3). 
 
2. Use the scoring rubric to determine the best essay. 
 
3.  Submit one essay per Program. 
 
3a. Independent JROTC programs - Submit one essay to Mark Pratt prior to COB 
8 Feb 20. 
 
3b. DAI Programs - Submit one essay to your DAI office per their suspense. 
 
DAI Offices. 
 
1. Submit one essay for every six JROTC program to Mark Pratt by COB 8 Feb 
20.  (i.e. AS and CNMI  = 1 / WCSD and SDUSD = 2 / HMSU and LAUSD = 3) 
 
Additional Information: 
 
For SY19-20, portions of the JROTC Essay Contest will be incorporated into 
the JROTC Leadership and Academic Bowl (JLAB) 2020. Out of the possible 
thousands of essays submitted by Cadets, JROTC Directorate will select the 
top three essays as the 1st, 2nd, and 3rd place national winners. The 
national winners will win an all-expense paid roundtrip to JLAB 2020 at The 
Catholic University of America in Washington, D.C on 20-22 June 2020. 
 
All Cadets enrolled in JROTC are encouraged to participate in the essay 
contest. Cadet's essay will be their own work.  
 
The length of the essays will be 2-3 pages, excluding cover page. Pages 
within the essay, including cover page, must adhere to the following: 
 
(1) Essay Theme: "Live Your Life with Integrity, Lose with Dignity, Win with 
Humility" 
 
** See rubric for scoring and content.** 
 
(2) (U) Layout: 
 
(a) (U) Font Type: Times New Roman 
(b) (U) Font size: 12. 
(c) (U) Spacing: Double. 
(d) (U) Margins: 1 inch on all sides. 
 
(3) (U) Cover page will identify Cadet's: 
 
(a) (U) First and last name. 
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(b) (U) Home address (street, city, state, and zip code) 
(c) (U) LET number 
(d) (U) High school name 
(e) (U) High school address (street, city, state, and zip code) 
(f) (U) SAI or AI name, phone number, and email address. 
__________ 
 
Brigade will submit the top two Essays to USACC to compete at the national 
level. 
 
v/r 
 
 
 
Mark A. Pratt, GS 
Chief, JROTC Operations 
8th Brigade ROTC 
DSN: 347-7184 
Phone: (253)966-7184 
Cell: (253)576-8645 
Fax: (253)477-3540 
mark.a.pratt14.civ@mail.mil 
 
 


